

Misc Arb. (COM) - 26/2024

Order No.9/21.04.25

Parties file haziras and learned lawyers of both the sides are present on call. Today is fixed for hearing of the show cause petition filed on the last date, i.e. on 1.3.25. Seen the show cause petition. The show cause petition is not supported by an affidavit. Accordingly it cannot be considered. Subsequently the petitioner endorses," not pressed", and undertakes to file afresh a petition show cause petition by next date of hearing. Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Two haziras have been filed by two different standing government counsel. Let them be kept with the case record. One time petition is filed is filed by Shri Tridip Saha, but he is not present. One ld. Junior advocate is present on his behalf. Another standing government counsel, Shri Udai Bhattacharjee is present before this Court claiming that an appointment letter has been issued in his

name and claims that he is entitled to appear on behalf of Union of India. On perusal of the case record, Shri Uday Bhattacharjee seems to have been entrusted to appear in this case. He submits that he has no objection if show a petition is accepted by this court.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 23.05.25 for filing of fresh show cause petition.

Sd/-

Judge, commercial court,
Siliguri

Order No.10/22.04.2025

The case record is put up as one show cause petition is filed on behalf of the petitioner/ applicant along with vokatnama .

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner/applicant. Perused the show cause petition. Considered. In view of no objection expressed by learned Counsel for the Union of India, the show cause petition is here by accepted.

Fix to date(23.05.25) for hearing of this case.

Sd/-

Judge, commercial court,
Siliguri.